Krishankant Gupta, Vijaykumar Gupta and Madanlal Gupta are the Promoters of our Company. For further details

please refer to the chapter titled “Our Promoters and Promoter Group” beginning on Page No. 147 of this

Prospectus.

4. Issue

Initial Public Offer of 15, 84,000 Equity Shares of face value of ₹ 10/- each of the Company for cash at a price of

₹ 28/- per Equity Share (including a share premium of ₹ 18/- per Equity Share) aggregating ₹ 443.52 lacs. For

further details, please refer to the chapter titled “The Issue” beginning on Page No. 45 of this Prospectus.

5. Objects of the Issue

(₹ in lacs)

Sr. No. Particulars Amount

1.  Working Capital Requirements 400.00

2.  General corporate purposes 1.02

For further details, please see chapter titled “Objects of the Issue” beginning on Page No. 72 of this Prospectus.

6. Shareholding of Promoters and Promoter Group

Following are the details of the pre-Issue shareholding of Promoters and Promoter Group:

20 | P a g e

Sr.

No.
Name of the Shareholders

Pre-Issue Post-Issue

Number of

Equity

Shares

% of Pre-

Issue Equity

Share Capital

Number of

Equity

Shares

% of Post-

Issue Equity

Share Capital

Promoters

1.  Krishankant Gupta 4,05,307 9.44% 4,05,307 6.90%

2.  Vijaykumar Gupta 3,97,318 9.26% 3,97,318 6.76%

3.  Madanlal Gupta 4,59,406 10.70% 4,59,406 7.82%

Promoter Group

4.  Mahesh Kant Gupta  4,45,307 10.38% 4,45,307 7.58%

5.  Surendra Gupta 4,05,307 9.44% 4,05,307 6.90%

6.  Shashi Gupta 55,500 1.29% 55,500 0.94%

7.  Shakuntaladevi Gupta 48,144 1.12% 48,144 0.82%

8.  Satish Gupta 35,160 0.82% 35,160 0.60%

9.  Sachin Kumar Gupta 48,550 1.13% 48,550 0.83%

10.  Mithleshdevi Gupta 31,000 0.72% 31,000 0.53%

Total 23,30,999 54.31% 23,30,999 39.67%

For further details, please refer to the chapter titled “Capital Structure” beginning on Page No. 57 of this

Prospectus.

7. Summary of Restated Financial Information

Following are the details as per the Restated Financial Information as at and for the Fiscals ended March 31, 2022,

2021 and 2020

(₹ in lacs)

S. No. Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

1.   Share Capital 429.17 429.17 429.17

2.   Net Worth 3095.28 2,904.90 2,869.65

3.   Revenue from operations 14,900.64 7,655.73 21,551.64

4.   Profit after Tax 188.54 35.25 109.10

5.   Earnings per Share 4.39 0.82 2.54

6.   Net Asset Value per equity share 72.12 67.69 66.86

7.   Total borrowings 8159.92 8,062.95 7,211.21

For further details, please refer to the section titled “Financial Information” beginning on Page No. 154 of this

Prospectus.

8. Auditor qualifications which have not been given effect to in the Restated Financial Information

The Restated Financial Information does not contain any qualification requiring adjustments by the Auditors.

9. Summary of Outstanding Litigation

A summary of the pending tax proceedings and other material litigations involving our Company and our

Promoters is provided below:

a) Litigations involving our Company

i) Cases filed against our Company:

[…]

May 08, 2018 Transfer Cash 1,40,643 10 100 5,48,623 12.78% 9.34%

May 08, 2018 Transfer Cash -54,149 10 100 4,94,474 11.52% 8.42%

May 08, 2018 Transfer Cash -35,063 10 100 4,59,411 10.70% 7.82%

May 19, 2018 Transfer Cash -5 10 100 4,59,406 10.70% 7.82%

Total 4,59,406 10.70% 7.82%
#we are unable to trace the resolution passed by the Board of Directors of our Company for approval of transfers and certain form filings by the Company with Registrar of Companies. Therefore,

we have relied upon the Transfer Register available and Affidavit provided by the Promoters of our Company in this regard. For risks relating to the same, please refer to the Risk Factor No. 41
from the section titled “Risk Factors” beginning on Page No. 24 of this Prospectus.

67 | P a g e

11) As on the date of this Prospectus, the Company has 28 (Twenty Eight) members/shareholders.

12) The details of the Shareholding of the members of the Promoter Group as on the date of this Prospectus are

set forth in the table below:

Sr.

No.
Name of the Shareholders

Pre-Issue Post-Issue

Number of

Equity

Shares

% of Pre-

Issue Equity

Share Capital

Number of

Equity

Shares

% of Post-

Issue Equity

Share Capital

Promoters

11.  Krishankant Gupta 4,05,307 9.44% 4,05,307 6.90%

12.  Vijaykumar Gupta 3,97,318 9.26% 3,97,318 6.76%

13.  Madanlal Gupta 4,59,406 10.70% 4,59,406 7.82%

Promoter Group

14.  Mahesh Kant Gupta  4,45,307 10.38% 4,45,307 7.58%

15.  Surendra Gupta 4,05,307 9.44% 4,05,307 6.90%

16.  Shashi Gupta 55,500 1.29% 55,500 0.94%

17.  Shakuntaladevi Gupta 48,144 1.12% 48,144 0.82%

18.  Satish Gupta 35,160 0.82% 35,160 0.60%

19.  Sachin Kumar Gupta 48,550 1.13% 48,550 0.83%

20.  Mithleshdevi Gupta 31,000 0.72% 31,000 0.53%

Total 23,30,999 54.31% 23,30,999 39.67%

13) The Promoter, Promoter Group, Directors of our Company and their relatives have not undertaken purchase

or sale transactions in the Equity Shares of our Company, during a period of six (06) months preceding the

date on which this Prospectus is filed with Stock Exchange.

14) There are no financing arrangements wherein the Promoters, Promoter Group, the Directors of our Company

and their relatives, have financed the purchase by any other person of securities of our Company other than in

the normal course of the business of the financing entity during the period of six (06) months immediately